

**Bahrain Telecommunications
Company BSC**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

31 March 2017

Bahrain Telecommunications Company BSC

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the three months ended 31 March 2017

CONTENTS	Page
Financial highlights	1
Independent auditors' report on review of the condensed consolidated interim financial information	2
Condensed consolidated interim financial Statements	
Condensed consolidated statement of financial position	3
Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	4
Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	5
Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity	6 - 7
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements	8 - 14

**FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (presented for information purposes only)
for the three months ended 31 March 2017**

Three months ended 31 March	2017 BD million	2016 BD million	Variation %
Gross revenue	89.7	90.9	(1%)
Expenses	75.5	72.8	4%
Profit attributable to Batelco shareholders	8.2	9.6	(14%)
Return on net worth – Annualised (%)	6.6	7.4	(11%)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period	1,663	1,663	-
Basic earnings per share for the period (Fils)	4.9	5.8	(14%)



KPMG Fakhro
Audit
12th Floor, Fakhro Tower
PO Box 710, Manama
Kingdom of Bahrain

Telephone +973 17 224807
Fax +973 17 227443
Website: www.kpmg.com/bh
CR No. 6220

Independent auditors' report on review of the condensed consolidated interim financial information

The Board of Directors
Bahrain Telecommunications Company BSC
Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain

04 May 2017

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying 31 March 2017 condensed consolidated interim financial information of Bahrain Telecommunications Company BSC (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (together "the Group"), which comprise:

- the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2017;
- the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the three period ended 31 March 2017;
- the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three-month period ended 31 March 2017
- the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity for the three-month period ended 31 March 2017; and
- notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information.

The Board of Directors of the Company is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this condensed consolidated interim financial information in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting'. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed consolidated interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 31 March 2017 condensed consolidated interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting'.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
as at 31 March 2017


BD'000

	Note	31 March 2017 (reviewed)	31 December 2016 (audited)
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment		258,758	264,827
Goodwill		155,165	155,053
Other intangible assets		136,343	140,486
Investment in associate		67,266	68,806
Deferred tax assets		7,316	6,394
Post-employment benefit assets		3,630	3,532
Other investments		46,411	43,424
Total non-current assets		674,889	682,522
Current assets			
Inventories		5,072	4,347
Trade and other receivables		98,610	91,660
Cash and bank balances	3	180,081	172,406
Total current assets		283,763	268,413
Total assets		958,652	950,935
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		5,806	5,858
Loans and borrowings	4	223,022	226,271
Deferred tax liabilities		14,415	14,867
Total non-current liabilities		243,243	246,996
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		177,246	158,886
Loans and borrowings	4	12,376	8,085
Total current liabilities		189,622	166,971
Total liabilities		432,865	413,967
Net assets		525,787	536,968
EQUITY			
Share capital		166,320	166,320
Statutory reserve		84,116	84,116
General reserve		45,890	45,890
Foreign currency translation reserve		(20,211)	(21,437)
Investment fair value reserve		(23,696)	(26,870)
Post-employment benefit actuarial reserve		(5,399)	(5,399)
Retained earnings		232,559	250,241
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company		479,579	492,861
Non-controlling interest		46,208	44,107
Total equity		525,787	536,968

The condensed consolidated interim financial information which consist of pages 3 to 14 were approved by the Board of Directors on 4 May 2017 and signed on its behalf by



Mohammed bin Khalifa Al Khalifa
Chairman




Abdulrahman Yusuf Fakhro
Deputy Chairman

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for the three months ended 31 March 2017 BD'000

	Note	Three months ended 31 March	
		2017 (reviewed)	2016 (reviewed)
REVENUE	5	89,693	90,928
EXPENSES			
Network operating expenses		(34,338)	(33,298)
Staff costs		(14,020)	(13,630)
Depreciation and amortisation		(18,062)	(17,027)
Impairment loss on trade receivables		(401)	(375)
Other operating expenses		(8,671)	(8,486)
Total expenses		(75,492)	(72,816)
Results from operating activities		14,201	18,112
Finance and other income		1,333	1,594
Finance and other expenses		(3,177)	(6,623)
Share of loss from associate (net)		(1,540)	-
Profit before taxation		10,817	13,083
Income tax expense		(209)	(837)
Profit for the period		10,608	12,246
Other comprehensive income			
<i>Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>			
Foreign currency translation differences – foreign operations		1,226	(3,819)
Fair value changes (debt securities)		586	(316)
		1,812	(4,135)
<i>Items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>			
Fair value changes (equity securities)		2,588	-
		2,588	-
Other comprehensive income, net of tax		4,400	(4,135)
Total comprehensive income for the period		15,008	8,111
Profit for the period attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		8,207	9,595
Non-controlling interest		2,401	2,651
		10,608	12,246
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		12,607	5,460
Non-controlling interest		2,401	2,651
		15,008	8,111
Basic earnings per share (Fils)	6	4.9	5.8

The condensed consolidated interim financial information which consist of pages 3 to 14 were approved by the Board of Directors on 4 May 2017 and signed on its behalf by:


 Mohammed bin Khalifa Al Khalifa
 Chairman


 Abdulrahman Yusuf Fakhro
 Deputy Chairman

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
 for the three months ended 31 March 2017

BD'000

	Note	Three months ended 31 March	
		2017 (reviewed)	2016 (reviewed)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Results from operating activities		14,201	18,112
Adjustment for:			
Depreciation and amortisation		18,062	17,027
		32,263	35,139
Working capital changes:			
(Increase) / decrease in trade and other receivables		(6,273)	3,773
Increase in inventories		(712)	(578)
Decrease in trade and other payables		(3,070)	(2,065)
Cash generated from operating activities		22,208	36,269
Taxes paid		(1,809)	(1,470)
Payment to charities		(578)	(13)
		19,821	34,786
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Acquisition of property, equipment and intangibles		(13,170)	(11,069)
Purchase of other investments		(10,923)	(19,549)
Interest and investment income received		1,273	1,272
Net cash used in investing activities		(22,820)	(29,346)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Dividend paid		(299)	(25,368)
Interest paid		(948)	(1,002)
Borrowings (net)		1,070	-
Net cash used in financing activities		(177)	(26,370)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(3,176)	(20,930)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		114,611	103,064
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March	3	111,435	82,134

The condensed consolidated interim financial information consist of pages 3 to 14.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the three months ended 31 March 2017

BD'000

2017	Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company									
	Share capital	Statutory reserve	General reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Investment fair value reserve	Post-employment benefit actuarial reserve	Retained earnings	Total	Non-controlling interest	Total equity
At 1 January 2017	166,320	84,116	45,890	(21,437)	(26,870)	(5,399)	250,241	492,861	44,107	536,968
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,207	8,207	2,401	10,608
Other comprehensive income										
Foreign currency translation differences	-	-	-	1,226	-	-	-	1,226	-	1,226
Investment fair value changes	-	-	-	-	3,174	-	-	3,174	-	3,174
Total other comprehensive income	-	-	-	1,226	3,174	-	-	4,400	-	4,400
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	1,226	3,174	-	8,207	12,607	2,401	15,008
Contributions and distributions										
Final dividends declared for 2016	-	-	-	-	-	-	(24,948)	(24,948)	-	(24,948)
Donations declared for 2016	-	-	-	-	-	-	(941)	(941)	-	(941)
Dividends to non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(300)	(300)
Total Contributions and distributions	-	-	-	-	-	-	(25,889)	(25,889)	(300)	(26,189)
At 31 March 2017	166,320	84,116	45,890	(20,211)	(23,696)	(5,399)	232,559	479,579	46,208	525,787

The condensed consolidated interim financial information consist of pages 3 to 14.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the three months ended 31 March 2016

BD'000

2016	Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company								Non - controlling interest	Total equity
	Share capital	Statutory reserve	General reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Investment fair value reserve	Post- employ- ment benefit actuarial reserve	Retained earnings	Total		
At 1 January 2016	166,320	84,116	45,890	(3,580)	(2,488)	(4,605)	242,180	527,833	45,220	573,053
Impact on early adoption of IFRS 9	-	-	-	-	(19,854)	-	13,237	(6,617)	-	(6,617)
Balance as restated	166,320	84,116	45,890	(3,580)	(22,342)	(4,605)	255,417	521,216	45,220	566,436
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	9,595	9,595	2,651	12,246
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-	2	(3,819)	-	(3,819)
Foreign currency translation differences	-	-	-	(3,821)	-	-	-	-	-	(3,819)
Investment fair value changes	-	-	-	-	(316)	-	-	(316)	-	(316)
Total other comprehensive income	-	-	-	(3,821)	(316)	-	2	(4,135)	-	(4,135)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(3,821)	(316)	-	9,597	5,460	2,651	8,111
Contributions and distributions	-	-	-	-	-	-	(24,948)	(24,948)	-	(24,948)
Final dividends declared for 2015	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,238)	(1,238)	-	(1,238)
Donations declared for 2015	-	-	-	-	-	-	(26,186)	(26,186)	-	(26,186)
Total Contributions and distributions	-	-	-	-	-	-	(26,186)	(26,186)	-	(26,186)
At 31 March 2016	166,320	84,116	45,890	(7,401)	(22,658)	(4,605)	238,828	500,490	47,871	548,361

The condensed consolidated interim financial information consist of pages 3 to 14.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the three months ended 31 March 2017**

BD'000

1 REPORTING ENTITY

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements as at and for the three month period ended 31 March 2017 comprise the condensed consolidated interim financial information of Bahrain Telecommunications Company BSC ("Batelco" / "the Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively "the Group") and the Group's interests in an associate entity. The Group is principally engaged in the provision of public telecommunications and associated products and services.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION**(a) Statement of compliance**

The condensed consolidated interim financial information have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 – 'Interim Financial Reporting'. These do not include all the information required for a complete set of IFRS financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2016. However, selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in Group's financial position and performance since the last annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2016.

(b) Accounting policies

The accounting policies and risk management framework applied by the Group in the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2016, except for the adoption of relevant new IFRSs, amendments and interpretations issued by IASB that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017. The adoption of these new standards / amendments did not have a significant impact on the condensed consolidated interim financial information. The Group has early adopted IFRS 9 in 2016.

The condensed consolidated interim financial information is reviewed not audited. The comparatives for the condensed consolidated statement of financial position have been extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 and comparatives for the condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity have been extracted from the reviewed condensed consolidated interim financial information for the three months period ended 31 March 2016 and adjusted for the impact of early adoption of IFRS 9 on 1 January 2016.

Due to the effect of seasonal variations, the results reported in the condensed consolidated interim financial information may not represent a proportionate share of the overall annual income.

(c) Judgements and estimates

In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial information, management make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The significant judgements made by the management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2016.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the three months ended 31 March 2017

BD'000

3 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash and bank balances include BD 68,646 (2016: BD 91,942) on account of short-term deposits with maturities exceeding three months and unclaimed dividends. These have been excluded from cash and cash equivalent in condensed consolidated statement of cash flows.

4 LOANS AND BORROWINGS

- (i) Long term loan facility with a total available amount of BD 58.5 million (of which BD 52.3 million drawn as of 31 March 2017) which has been utilised by a group company to fund its working capital and license fees. The facility bears an interest rate of PLR – 3.35% per annum and is due to be settled by 2023. As at 31 March 2017, BD 6.6 million of the outstanding amount was classified under current liabilities being due within the next 12 months;
- (ii) Vendor financing obtained by a group company with a total amount of BD 4.2 million (of which BD 2.1 million remains outstanding as of 31 March 2017). The facility bears an interest rate of 3% per annum and is due to be settled by 2018. As of 31 March 2017, BD 2.1 million of the outstanding amount was classified under current liabilities being due within the next 12 months;
- (iii) Over draft facility of BD 4.5 million (of which BD 3.7 million drawn as of 31 March 2017) which has been utilised by a group company to fund the company's working capital. The facility bears an interest rate of 4.9% per annum; and
- (iv) Long term bonds with a face value of BD 178.3 million. The bonds are listed for trading in the Irish Stock Exchange. The bonds have a tenor of 7 years maturing in 2020, are unsecured and priced at 325 points over 7 years US Treasuries, for a yield of 4.342% and coupon of 4.250% payable semi-annually.

5 REVENUE

	Three months ended 31 March	
	2017 (reviewed)	2016 (reviewed)
Mobile Telecommunication Services	46,827	48,367
Data Communication Circuits	15,190	15,677
Fixed Broadband	12,510	11,347
Fixed Line Telecommunication Services	6,649	8,060
Adjacent Services	4,381	3,286
Wholesale	4,136	4,191
	89,693	90,928

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the three months ended 31 March 2017

BD'000

6 EARNINGS PER SHARE

	Three months ended 31 March	
	2017 (reviewed)	2016 (reviewed)
Profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company (million)	8.2	9.6
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period (million)	1,663	1,663
Basic earnings per share (Fils)	4.9	5.8

7 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**a) Guarantees**

- (i) The Company has furnished guarantees amounting to BD 1.6 million (2016: BD 1.6 million) to a supplier on behalf of an investee company in Kingdom of Saudi Arabia relating to the equipment supply contracts.
- (ii) As at 31 March 2017, the Group's banks have issued guarantees, amounting to BD 4.9 million (2016: BD 4.5 million) and letters of credit amounting to BD 11.9 million (2016: BD 0.9 million).
- (iii) The Group has furnished a comfort letter for BD 1.9 million (2016: BD 1.9 million) to Telecommunications Regulatory Commission, Jordan for providing a financial guarantee for the subsidiary companies operating in Jordan.
- (iv) The Company has furnished guarantees amounting to BD 3.5 million (2016: BD 3.7 million) to a bank for extending credit facilities to an investee company in Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

b) Commitments

The Group has capital commitments at 31 March 2017 amounting to BD 36.7 million (2016: BD 11.7 million).

c) Contingent liabilities

The Group is involved in certain matters relating to notifications from regulatory authorities and government tax departments of claims and other notices amounting to BD 1.3 million (2016: Nil). The Group is of the view that there are no legitimate legal grounds for such claims and notices, and all necessary legal steps to respond to and defend its position are being taken.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the three months ended 31 March 2017

BD'000

8 RELATED PARTIES**a) Transactions with related parties**

The Company qualifies as a government related entity under the definitions provided in the Revised IAS 24. The Group provides telecommunication services to various Government and semi government organisation and companies in the Kingdom of Bahrain. The Group also avails various services from Government and semi government organisation and companies in the Kingdom of Bahrain. Such transactions are in the normal course of business and are not considered to be material.

b) Transactions with key management personnel

Key management personnel comprise the Board of Directors and key members of management having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group. During the period, the Group paid the following compensation to the key management personnel.

	Three months ended	
	31 March	
	2017 (reviewed)	2016 (reviewed)
Short-term employee benefits	633	513
Post-employment benefits	252	251
Total key management personnel compensation	885	764
Directors remuneration (including sitting fees)	145	174

9 APPROPRIATIONS

The shareholders of the Company in their meeting held on 29 March 2017 approved a cash dividend of BD 24.95 million and donations of BD 0.94 million.

10 COMPARATIVES

The comparative figures for the previous period have been regrouped, where necessary, in order to conform to the current period's presentation. Such regrouping does not affect the previously reported profit, comprehensive income or equity except as disclosed.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the three months ended 31 March 2017

BD'000

11 FAIR VALUE

The Group's financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost except for certain investments which are carried at fair value. Fair values measurement assumes that the asset or liability is exchanged in an orderly transaction between market participants to sell the asset or transfer the liability at the measurement date under current market conditions.

Underlying the definition of fair value is a presumption that an enterprise is a going concern without any intention or need to liquidate, curtail materially the scale of its operations or undertake a transaction on adverse terms.

Fair value hierarchy

The Group measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measures:

- (i) Level 1: Quoted market price (unadjusted) in an active market for an identical instrument.
- (ii) Level 2: Valuation techniques based on observable inputs, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). This category includes instruments valued using; quoted market prices in active markets for similar instruments; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are considered less than active; or other valuation techniques where all significant inputs are directly or indirectly observable from market data.
- (iii) Level 3: Valuation techniques using significant unobservable inputs. This category includes all instruments where the valuation technique includes inputs not based on observable data and the unobservable inputs have a significant effect on the instrument's valuation. This category includes instruments that are valued based on quoted prices for similar instruments where significant unobservable adjustments or assumptions are required to reflect differences between the instruments.

The table below analyses financial instruments, by the level in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurement is categorised:

	Fair value				Carrying amount
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total fair value	Total carrying amount
31 March 2017					
Financial assets at fair value through OCI					
Other investments	45,045	-	1,366	46,411	46,411
Financial liabilities not measured at fair value					
Loans and borrowings	179,192	-	58,176	237,368	235,398
Financial liabilities measured at fair value					
Contingent consideration (Other Payables)	-	-	2,107	2,107	2,107

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the three months ended 31 March 2017

BD'000

11 FAIR VALUE (continued)

	Fair value				Carrying amount
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total fair value	Total carrying amount
31 December 2016					
Financial assets at fair value through OCI					
Other investments	42,031	-	1,393	43,424	43,424
Financial liabilities not measured at fair value					
Loans and borrowings	177,926	-	57,215	235,141	234,356
Financial liabilities measured at fair value					
Contingent consideration (Other Payables)	-	-	2,103	2,103	2,103

There were no transfers between the level 1 and level 3 during the period. The Group has not disclosed the fair value for financial instruments such as short term trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and cash and bank balances, because their carrying amounts are a reasonable approximation of fair values.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the three months ended 31 March 2017

BD'000

12 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segments

The Group's operations are segregated between Bahrain, Jordan, Maldives, Sure Group (including Guernsey, Jersey, Isle of Man, South Atlantic and Diego Garcia) and other countries. Other countries include Kuwait, Yemen and Egypt. Segment information disclosed for the three months ended 31 March 2017 is as follows:

Segment revenue and profit	For the three months ended March 2017 (reviewed)					For the three months period ended 31 March 2016 (reviewed)								
	Bahrain	Jordan	Maldives	Sure Group	Other countries	Inter - segment elimination	Total	Bahrain	Jordan	Maldives	Sure Group	Other countries	Inter - segment elimination	Total
Revenue (external customers) Inter-segment revenues	36,854	18,714	15,742	12,377	6,006	-	89,693	36,519	18,211	16,254	14,084	5,860	-	90,928
	176	389	-	-	522	(1,087)	-	444	247	-	-	512	(1,203)	-
Profit	8,835	(3,084)	5,080	464	(683)	(4)	10,608	6,435	(818)	5,481	552	500	96	12,246

Segment assets & liabilities	As at 31 March 2017 (reviewed)					As at 31 December 2016 (Audited)								
	Bahrain	Jordan	Maldives	Sure Group	Other countries	Inter - segment elimination	Total	Bahrain	Jordan	Maldives	Sure Group	Other countries	Inter - segment elimination	Total
Non-current assets	172,334	250,946	97,357	101,848	74,528	(22,124)	674,889	171,460	255,412	99,420	103,561	76,308	(23,639)	682,522
Current assets	181,203	19,456	41,353	19,295	32,639	(10,183)	283,763	169,835	17,516	35,526	19,797	34,586	(8,847)	268,413
Total assets	353,537	270,402	138,710	121,143	107,167	(32,307)	958,652	341,295	272,928	134,946	123,358	110,894	(32,486)	950,935
Current liabilities	135,161	65,573	17,807	9,096	19,603	(57,618)	189,622	112,388	61,213	19,040	10,865	19,739	(56,274)	166,971
Non-Current liabilities	186,181	49,626	7,989	9,026	1,826	(11,405)	243,243	185,512	53,103	8,073	9,181	1,767	(10,640)	246,996
Total liabilities	321,342	115,199	25,796	18,122	21,429	(69,023)	432,865	297,900	114,316	27,113	20,046	21,506	(66,914)	413,967

شركة البحرين للاتصالات السلكية
واللاسلكية (ش.م.ب)

المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
31 مارس 2017

شركة البحرين للاتصالات السلكية واللاسلكية (ش.م.ب)

المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017

الصفحة	المحتويات
1	لمحات مالية
2	تقرير مدققي الحسابات عن مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
	المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
3	بيان المركز المالي الموحد المختصر
4	بيان الربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الآخر الموحد المختصر
5	بيان التدفقات النقدية الموحد المختصر
6-7	بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحد المختصر
8-13	إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموحدة المختصرة

لمحات مالية (تعرض للعلم فقط)
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017

التغير %	2016 مليون دينار بحريني	2017 مليون دينار بحريني	للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس
(%1)	90.9	89.7	إجمالي الإيرادات
%4	72.8	75.5	المصروفات
(%14)	9.6	8.2	أرباح منسوبة لمساهمي شركة بتلكو
(%11)	7.4	6.6	العائد على صافي الموجودات - سنوياً (%)
-	1,663	1,663	المتوسط الموزون لعدد الأسهم القائمة خلال الفترة (مليون)
(%14)	5.8	4.9	العائد الأساسي لكل سهم (فلس)

تقرير مدقق الحسابات عن مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
إلى
حضرات السادة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
شركة البحرين للاتصالات السلكية واللاسلكية (ش.م.ب)
المنامة – مملكة البحرين

مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة كما في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٧ لشركة البحرين للاتصالات السلكية واللاسلكية (ش.م.ب) ("الشركة") وشركاتها التابعة (معا "المجموعة")، والتي تتكون من:

- بيان المركز المالي الموحد المختصر كما في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٧؛
- بيان الربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الآخر الموحد المختصر للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٧؛
- بيان التدفقات النقدية الموحد المختصر للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٧؛
- بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحد المختصر للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٧؛
- والإيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة.

إن مجلس إدارة الشركة مسئول عن إعداد وعرض هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ – *التقارير المالية المرحلية*، وإن مسئوليتنا هي إصدار استنتاجنا عن هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة بناءً على مراجعتنا لها.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد تمت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي الخاص بأعمال المراجعة – ٢٤١٠ - "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدققي الحسابات". تشمل أعمال مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة على الاستفسارات، بشكل أساسي من الموظفين المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية، كما تشمل إجراء مراجعة تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة يقل كثيراً عن أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، وبالتالي فهي لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيدات بأننا سنكون على دراية بكل الأمور الجوهرية والتي يمكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدى رأياً كمدققين.

الاستنتاج

بناءً على المراجعة التي قمنا بها، لم يرد إلى علمنا ما يجعلنا نعتقد بأن المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة كما في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٧ لم تعد، في جميع النواحي الجوهرية، وفقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٣٤ – *التقارير المالية المرحلية*.

كي بي ام جي

٤ مايو ٢٠١٧

بيان المركز المالي الموحد المختصر
كما في 31 مارس 2017

بالآلاف الدنانير البحرينية

31 ديسمبر 2016 (مدققة)	31 مارس 2017 (مراجعة)	إيضاح	الموجودات
264,827	258,758		الموجودات غير المتداولة
155,053	155,165		عقارات ومعدات الشهرة
140,486	136,343		موجودات غير ملموسة أخرى
68,806	67,266		استثمار في شركة زميلة
6,394	7,316		موجودات ضمانب مؤجلة
3,532	3,630		موجودات المنافع التقاعدية
43,424	46,411		استثمارات أخرى
682,522	674,889		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
4,347	5,072		الموجودات المتداولة
91,660	98,610		المخزون
172,406	180,081	3	ذمم تجارية مدينة وأخرى النقد وأرصدة البنوك
268,413	283,763		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
950,935	958,652		مجموع الموجودات
5,858	5,806		المطلوبات
226,271	223,022	4	المطلوبات غير المتداولة
14,867	14,415		ذمم تجارية دائنة وأخرى
246,996	243,243		قروض وسلفيات مطلوبات ضمانب مؤجلة
158,886	177,246	4	مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
8,085	12,376		المطلوبات المتداولة
166,971	189,622		ذمم تجارية دائنة وأخرى
413,967	432,865		قروض وسلفيات
536,968	525,787		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
166,320	166,320		مجموع المطلوبات
84,116	84,116		صافي الموجودات
45,890	45,890		حقوق الملكية
(21,437)	(20,211)		رأس المال
(26,870)	(23,696)		احتياطي قانوني
(5,399)	(5,399)		احتياطي عام
250,241	232,559		احتياطي تحويل عملات أجنبية
492,861	479,579		احتياطي القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات
44,107	46,208		احتياطي إكتواري للمنافع التقاعدية
536,968	525,787		أرباح مستبقة
			مجموع حقوق الملكية المنسوبة لمساهمي الشركة الأم
			حصة غير مسيطرة
			مجموع حقوق الملكية

اعتمدت المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المنشورة على الصفحات من 3 إلى 13 من قبل مجلس الإدارة في 4 مايو 2017 ووقعها بالنيابة عن المجلس:


عبدالرحمن يوسف فخرو
نائب رئيس مجلس الإدارة


محمد بن خليفة آل خليفة
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

بيان الربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الآخر الموحد المختصر
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017

بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس		
2016 (مراجعة)	2017 (مراجعة)	إيضاح
90,928	89,693	5
		الإيرادات
		المصروفات
(33,298)	(34,338)	المصروفات التشغيلية للشبكات
(13,630)	(14,020)	تكلفة الموظفين
(17,027)	(18,062)	استهلاك وإطفاء
(375)	(401)	خسائر انخفاض قيمة الذمم التجارية المدينة
(8,486)	(8,671)	مصروفات تشغيلية أخرى
(72,816)	(75,492)	مجموع المصروفات
18,112	14,201	إيراد التشغيل
1,594	1,333	إيرادات التمويل وأخرى
(6,623)	(3,177)	مصروفات التمويل وأخرى
-	(1,540)	حصة الشركة من خسائر شركة زميلة (صافي)
13,083	10,817	الأرباح قبل احتساب الضريبة
(837)	(209)	ضريبة الدخل
12,246	10,608	ربح الفترة
		الدخل الشامل الآخر
(3,819)	1,226	البنود التي صُنفت أو من الممكن إعادة تصنيفها إلى بيان الربح أو الخسارة:
(316)	586	فروقات تحويل عملات أجنبية - العمليات الخارجية
(4,135)	1,812	تغيرات القيمة العادلة (أدوات الدين)
-	2,588	البنود التي لن يتم إعادة تصنيفها إلى بيان الربح أو الخسارة:
-	2,588	تغيرات القيمة العادلة (أسهم حقوق الملكية)
(4,135)	4,400	مجموع الدخل الشامل الأخر، صافي من الضرائب
8,111	15,008	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
9,595	8,207	ربح الفترة المنسوب إلى:
2,651	2,401	مساهمي الشركة الأم
12,246	10,608	حصة غير مسيطرة
		مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة المنسوب إلى:
5,460	12,607	مساهمي الشركة الأم
2,651	2,401	حصة غير مسيطرة
8,111	15,008	
5.8	4.9	6
		العائد الأساسي على السهم (فلس)

اعتمدت المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المنشورة على الصفحات من 3 إلى 13 من قبل مجلس الإدارة في 4 مايو 2017 ووقعها بالنيابة عن المجلس:


عبدالرحمن يوسف فخر
نائب رئيس مجلس الإدارة


محمد بن خليفة آل خليفة
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية

بيان التدفقات النقدية الموحد المختصر
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس		إيضاح
2016 (مراجعة)	2017 (مراجعة)	
18,112	14,201	أنشطة التشغيل إيراد التشغيل
17,027	18,062	تسويات: استهلاك وإطفاء
35,139	32,263	
3,773	(6,273)	التغيرات في رأس المال العامل: (الزيادة) / النقص في الذمم التجارية المدينة والأخرى
(578)	(712)	الزيادة في المخزون
(2,065)	(3,070)	النقص في الذمم التجارية الدائنة والأخرى
36,269	22,208	النقد المتولد من أنشطة التشغيل
(1,470)	(1,809)	الضرائب المدفوعة
(13)	(578)	مدفوعات للأعمال الخيرية
34,786	19,821	صافي النقد من أنشطة التشغيل
(11,069)	(13,170)	أنشطة الاستثمار شراء عقارات ومعدات وموجودات غير ملموسة
(19,549)	(10,923)	شراء استثمارات أخرى
1,272	1,273	فوائد وإيرادات استثمارات مستلمة
(29,346)	(22,820)	صافي النقد المستخدم في أنشطة الاستثمار
(25,368)	(299)	أنشطة التمويل أرباح أسهم مدفوعة
(1,002)	(948)	فوائد مدفوعة
-	1,070	القروض (صافي)
(26,370)	(177)	صافي النقد المستخدم في أنشطة التمويل
(20,930)	(3,176)	النقص في النقد وما في حكمه
103,064	114,611	النقد وما في حكمه في 1 يناير
82,134	111,435	النقد وما في حكمه في 31 مارس

3

تشتمل المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة على الصفحات من 3 إلى 13.

مجموع حقوق الملكية	حصة غير مسيطرة	مجموع الحقوق النسوية لمساهمي الشركة الأم									
		المجموع	أرباح مستبقاة	الاحتياطي الاكتواري للمنافع التقاعدية	احتياطي القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات	احتياطي تحويل عملات أجنبية	احتياطي عام	احتياطي قانوني	رأس المال		
536,968	44,107	492,861	250,241	(5,399)	(26,870)	(21,437)	45,890	84,116	166,320	-	
10,608	2,401	8,207	8,207	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1,226	-	1,226	-	-	-	1,226	-	-	-	-	
3,174	-	3,174	-	-	3,174	-	-	-	-	-	
4,400	-	4,400	-	-	3,174	1,226	-	-	-	-	
15,008	2,401	12,607	8,207	-	3,174	1,226	-	-	-	-	
(24,948)	-	(24,948)	(24,948)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
(941)	-	(941)	(941)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
(300)	(300)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
(26,189)	(300)	(25,889)	(25,889)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
525,787	46,208	479,579	232,559	(5,399)	(23,696)	(20,211)	45,890	84,116	166,320	-	

2017

في 1 يناير 2017

ربح الفترة

الدخل الشامل الأخر

فروقات تحويل عملات أجنبية
تغيرات القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات

مجموع الدخل الشامل الأخر

مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة

المساهمات والتوزيعات

أرباح أسهم نهائية محقة لسنة 2016

تبرعات معتمدة لسنة 2016

أرباح أسهم لحصة غير مسيطرة

مجموع المساهمات والتوزيعات

في 31 مارس 2017

تشتمل المعلومات المالية المرجعية الموحدة المختصرة على الصفحات من 3 إلى 13.

شركة البحرين للاتصالات السلكية واللاسلكية (ش م ب)
بيان التغييرات في حقوق الملكية الموحد المختصر (بتبع)
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017

مجموع حقوق الملكية	حصة غير مسيطرة	مجموع الحقوق المنسوبة لمساهمي الشركة الأم							
		المجموع	أرباح مستبقة	الاحتياطي الاكثري المتأفق التفاضلية	احتياطي القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات	احتياطي تحويل عملات أجنبية	احتياطي عام	احتياطي قانوني	رأس المال
573,053	45,220	527,833	242,180	(4,605)	(2,488)	(3,580)	45,890	84,116	166,320
(6,617)	-	(6,617)	13,237	-	(19,854)	-	-	-	-
566,436	45,220	521,216	255,417	(4,605)	(22,342)	(3,580)	45,890	84,116	166,320
12,246	2,651	9,595	9,595	-	-	-	-	-	-
(3,819)	-	(3,819)	2	-	-	(3,821)	-	-	-
(316)	-	(316)	-	-	(316)	-	-	-	-
(4,135)	-	(4,135)	2	-	(316)	(3,821)	-	-	-
8,111	2,651	5,460	9,597	-	(316)	(3,821)	-	-	-
(24,948)	-	(24,948)	(24,948)	-	-	-	-	-	-
(1,238)	-	(1,238)	(1,238)	-	-	-	-	-	-
(26,186)	-	(26,186)	(26,186)	-	-	-	-	-	-
548,361	47,871	500,490	238,828	(4,605)	(22,658)	(7,401)	45,890	84,116	166,320

2016

في 1 يناير 2016

أثر التطبيق المبكر للمعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير

المالية رقم (9)

الرصيد المعدل

ربح الفترة

الدخل الشامل الأخر

فروقات تحويل عملات أجنبية

تغيرات القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات

مجموع الدخل الشامل الأخر

مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة

المساهمات والتوزيعات

أرباح أسهم نهائية معطاة لسنة 2015

توزيعات معطاة لسنة 2015

مجموع المساهمات والتوزيعات

في 31 مارس 2016

تتضمن المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة على الصفحات من 3 إلى 13.

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017

بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية

1. تقرير المنشأة

تتكون المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة كما في ولفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017 من المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة لشركة البحرين للاتصالات السلكية واللاسلكية (ش.م.ب) ("بتلكو" / "الشركة") وشركاتها التابعة (معاً "المجموعة")، وحصه المجموعة في شركة زميلة. تعمل المجموعة في مجال توفير خدمات الاتصالات والخدمات والمنتجات المتعلقة بها.

2. أساس الإعداد

(أ) بيان الالتزام

أعدت المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 34 - "التقارير المالية المرحلية". إن المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة لا تشمل كل المعلومات المطلوبة للبيانات المالية السنوية الكاملة ويجب قراءتها مع المعلومات المالية الموحدة المدققة للمجموعة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2016. مع ذلك، تم تضمين إيضاحات تفسيرية مختارة لتوضح أحداث ومعاملات جوهرية لفهم التغيرات في المركز والأداء المالي للمجموعة منذ آخر بيانات مالية موحدة سنوية كما في وعن السنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2016.

(ب) السياسات المحاسبية

السياسات المحاسبية وإطار إدارة المخاطر المطبقة من قبل المجموعة في إعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة هي نفسها تلك التي استخدمت في إعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المدققة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2016، فيما عدا تطبيق المعايير الدولية الجديدة لإعداد التقارير المالية ذات العلاقة، والتعديلات والتفسيرات الصادرة عن المجلس الدولي للمعايير المحاسبية، والسارية المفعول ابتداء من 1 يناير 2017. لم يكن لتطبيق هذه المعايير الجديدة / المعدلة أي أثر جوهري على المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة. طبقت المجموعة المعيار الدولي لإعداد البيانات المالية رقم (9) مبكراً في عام 2016.

المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة مراجعة وليست مدققة. تم استخراج أرقام المقارنة لبيان المركز المالي الموحد المختصر من البيانات المالية الموحدة المدققة عن السنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2016. تم استخراج أرقام المقارنة للبيانات المختصرة للربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الأخر والتدفقات النقدية والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية من المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة المراجعة لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2016 وتم تعديلها إثر التطبيق المبكر للمعيار الدولي لإعداد البيانات المالية رقم (9) في 1 يناير 2016.

نتيجة لأثر الاختلافات الموسمية، فإن النتائج المعلنة في المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة لا تمثل نسبة متناسبة من الدخل السنوي العام.

(ج) استخدام التقديرات والاجتهادات

يتطلب إعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة حسب المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية أن تضع الإدارة بعض التقديرات، والتوقعات والفرضيات مما يؤثر على عملية تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية وعلى مبالغ الموجودات، المطلوبات، الإيرادات والمصروفات المعلنة. النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات. عند إعداد هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة، قامت الإدارة باستخدام الأحكام الجوهرية ذاتها التي تم استخدامها في تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية للمجموعة، والمصادر الرئيسية لتقدير عدم اليقين، والتي تم تطبيقها على المعلومات المالية المدققة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2016.

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017

بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية

3. النقد وأرصدة البنوك

يشمل النقد وأرصدة البنوك على 68,646 دينار بحريني (2016: 91,942 دينار بحريني) عبارة عن ودائع قصيرة الأجل ذات فترات استحقاق أكثر من 3 أشهر، وأرباح أسهم غير مطالب بها، وتم استثناءها من النقد وما في حكمه في بيان التدفقات النقدية الموحد المختصر.

4. القروض والسلفيات

- قرض طويل الأجل بقيمة 58.5 مليون دينار بحريني (تم سحب 52.3 مليون دينار بحريني منها كما في 31 مارس 2017) تم استخدامها من قبل إحدى شركات المجموعة لتمويل رأس المال التشغيلي ورسوم الترخيص. تحمل التسهيلات معدل فائدة تبلغ PLR - 3.35% سنوياً، ومن المقرر تسويتها بحلول 2023. كما في 31 مارس 2017، تم تصنيف مبلغ 6.6 مليون دينار بحريني من المبلغ القائم ضمن المطلوبات المتداولة وذلك لاستحقاقها خلال فترة الإثني عشر شهراً القادمة.

- تمويل بائع تم الحصول عليه من قبل إحدى شركات المجموعة بقيمة 4.2 مليون دينار بحريني (منها 2.1 مليون دينار بحريني لا زالت قائمة كما في 31 مارس 2017). تحمل التسهيلات معدل فائدة تبلغ 3% سنوياً، ومن المقرر تسويتها بحلول 2018. كما في 31 مارس 2017، تم تصنيف مبلغ 2.1 مليون دينار بحريني من المبلغ القائم ضمن المطلوبات المتداولة وذلك لاستحقاقها خلال فترة الإثني عشر شهراً القادمة.

- تسهيلات سحب على المكشوف بقيمة 4.5 مليون دينار بحريني (تم سحب 3.7 مليون دينار بحريني منها كما في 31 مارس 2017) تم استخدامها من قبل إحدى شركات المجموعة لتمويل رأس المال التشغيلي. تحمل التسهيلات معدل فائدة تبلغ 4.9% سنوياً.

- سندات طويلة الأجل بقيمة اسمية تبلغ 178.3 مليون دينار بحريني. السندات مدرجة للتداول في البورصة الإيرلندية. تبلغ فترة السندات 7 سنوات وتستحق في سنة 2020، وهي غير مضمونة، وتم تسعيرها لتبلغ 325 نقطة أعلى من سندات الخزينة الأمريكية المستحقة في سبع سنوات، مقابل عائد يبلغ 4.342% وكوبون سندي يبلغ 4.250% تدفع بشكل نصف سنوي.

5. الإيرادات

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس	
2016 (مراجعة)	2017 (مراجعة)
48,367	46,827
15,677	15,190
11,347	12,510
8,060	6,649
3,286	4,381
4,191	4,136
90,928	89,693

خدمات الاتصالات النقالة
خدمات الاتصالات البيانية
خدمة الانترنت الثابتة
خدمات الهاتف الثابتة
خدمات مصاحبة
البيع بالجملة

6. العائد لكل سهم

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس	
2016 (مراجعة)	2017 (مراجعة)
9.6	8.2
1,663	1,663
5.8	4.9

ربح الفترة المنسوب لمساهمي الشركة (مليون)

المتوسط الموزون لعدد الأسهم القائمة خلال الفترة (مليون)

العائد الأساسي لكل سهم (فلس)

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017

بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية

7. الالتزامات المحتملة والطارئة

(أ) الضمانات

- (1) قدمت الشركة ضمانات بقيمة 1.6 مليون دينار بحريني (2016: 1.6 مليون دينار بحريني) إلى المزودين نيابة عن أحد استثماراتها في المملكة العربية السعودية، وذلك بخصوص عقود تزويد المعدات.
- (2) كما في 31 مارس 2017، أصدرت بنوك المجموعة ضمانات بقيمة 4.9 مليون دينار بحريني (2016: 4.5 مليون دينار بحريني)، وخطابات إئتمان بمبلغ 11.9 مليون دينار بحريني (2016: 0.9 مليون دينار بحريني).
- (3) قامت المجموعة بتقديم خطاب تامين بمبلغ 1.9 مليون دينار بحريني (2016: 1.9 مليون دينار بحريني) إلى هيئة تنظيم الاتصالات في الأردن لتقديم ضمان مالي للشركات التابعة العاملة في الأردن.
- (4) قدمت الشركة ضمانات بقيمة 3.5 مليون دينار بحريني (2016: 3.7 مليون دينار بحريني) لأحد البنوك مقابل تمديد تسهيلات انتمانية لأحد استثماراتها في المملكة العربية السعودية.

(ب) التزامات

كما في 31 مارس 2017، بلغت التزامات المجموعة الرأسمالية 36.7 مليون دينار بحريني (2016: 11.7 مليون دينار بحريني).

(ج) مطلوبات طارئة

لدى المجموعة بعض الأمور المتعلقة بإشعارات من الجهات الرقابية وإدارات الضرائب الحكومية في المطالبات والإشعارات الأخرى التي تبلغ 1.3 مليون دينار بحريني (2016: لا شيء). من وجهة نظر المجموعة أنه لا يوجد أسباب قانونية مشروعة لهذه المطالبات والإشعارات، ويجري اتخاذ جميع الخطوات القانونية الضرورية للرد والدفاع عن موقفها.

8. أطراف ذوي علاقة

(أ) معاملات مع الأطراف ذوي العلاقة

وفقاً للتعريفات المعدلة لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (24) المعدل، فإن الشركة تعتبر كطرف حكومي ذي علاقة. توفر الشركة خدمات الاتصالات للمؤسسات الحكومية وشبه الحكومية والشركات في مملكة البحرين. وتنفيد الشركة من الخدمات المتنوعة من المنظمات الحكومية وشبه الحكومية والشركات في مملكة البحرين. تتم هذه المعاملات في سياق العمل الاعتيادي للمجموعة ولا تعتبر معاملات جوهرية.

(ب) معاملات مع أعضاء الإدارة الرئيسيين

يتكون الأعضاء الرئيسيين من أعضاء مجلس الإدارة وأعضاء الإدارة الرئيسيين الذين لديهم التحويل ومسئولية التخطيط والتوجيه والتحكم بأنشطة المجموعة. خلال الفترة، كانت مكافآت أعضاء الإدارة الرئيسيين كالتالي:

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس	
2016 (مراجعة)	2017 (مراجعة)
513	633
251	252
764	885
174	145

منافع قصيرة الأجل

منافع ما بعد التقاعد

مجموع مكافآت فريق الإدارة الرئيسيين

مكافآت أعضاء مجلس الإدارة (بما في ذلك رسوم حضور الاجتماعات)

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017

بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية

9. التخصيصات

وافق مساهمو الشركة في اجتماعهم الذي عقد بتاريخ 29 مارس 2017 على توزيع أرباح أسهم نقدية بمبلغ 24.95 مليون دينار بحريني وتبرعات بمبلغ 0.94 مليون دينار بحريني.

10. أرقام المقارنة

تم إعادة تصنيف بعض أرقام المقارنة للفترة السابقة، عند الضرورة، لإعطاء مقارنة عادلة مع عرض الفترة الحالية. إن إعادة التصنيف لم تؤثر على الأرباح أو الدخل الشامل أو حقوق الملكية المعلنة سابقاً.

11. القيمة العادلة

يتم قياس الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية للمجموعة بالتكلفة المطفأة عدا بعض الاستثمارات ، والتي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة. يفترض مقياس القيمة العادلة أن الموجودات أو المطلوبات التي يتم تبادلها في معاملة منظمة بين المشاركين في السوق لبيع الأصول أو نقل المسؤولية في تاريخ القياس في ظل ظروف السوق الحالية.

من أسس تعريف القيمة العادلة هو افتراض أن المؤسسة مستمرة في أعمالها دون أي نية أو حاجة للتصفية أو تقليص حجم عملياتها أو إجراء المعاملات بشروط مجحفة.

تراتبية القيمة العادلة

تقيس المجموعة القيم العادلة باستخدام تسلسل القيمة العادلة التالي، والذي يعكس أهمية المدخلات المستخدمة في القيام بهذه القياسات:

- المستوى 1: أسعار السوق المدرجة (غير المعدلة) في سوق نشط لأداة مالية مماثلة.
- المستوى 2: تقنيات تقييم مبنية على مدخلات قابلة للرصد، مباشرة (أي السعر) أو غير مباشرة (أي مشتقة من الأسعار). هذه الفئة تشمل أدوات مقيمة باستخدام: أسعار السوق المدرجة في سوق نشط لأدوات مالية مماثلة، وأسعار مدرجة لأدوات مالية مماثلة أو مشابهة، وأسعار السوق المدرجة في سوق لأدوات مالية مماثلة أو مشابهة في سوق يعتبر أقل من نشط، أو طرق تقييم أخرى حيث تكون جميع المدخلات الهامة قابلة للرصد مباشرة أو غير مباشرة من معلومات السوق.
- المستوى 3: تقنيات تقييم مبنية على مدخلات غير قابلة للرصد. تشمل هذه الفئة جميع الأدوات التي تشمل تقنيات تقييمها مدخلات غير مبنية على معلومات قابلة للرصد، حيث يكون للمدخلات الغير قابلة لتأثير جوهري على تقييم الأدوات المالية. تشمل هذه الفئة أدوات مالية مقيمة على أساس الأسعار المدرجة لأدوات مشابهة، بحيث تتطلب تعديلات جوهريّة غير قابلة للرصد، أو افتراضات، لتعكس الفروقات بين الأدوات المالية.

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017

بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية

11. القيمة العادلة (يتبع)

تراتبية القيمة العادلة (يتبع)

الجدول التالي يحلل الأدوات المالية المقاسة من خلال مستوى تسلسل القيمة العادلة، حيث تم تصنيف مقياس القيمة العادلة:

القيمة الدفترية	القيمة العادلة			
	المستوى 1	المستوى 2	المستوى 3	مجموع القيمة العادلة
46,411	-	1,366	46,411	46,411
237,368	-	58,176	237,368	237,368
2,107	-	2,107	2,107	2,107

31 مارس 2017

الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة
من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
استثمارات أخرى

المطلوبات المالية الغير مقاسة بالقيمة العادلة
قروض وسلفيات

المطلوبات المالية المقاسة بالقيمة العادلة
مقابل محتمل (ذمم دائنة أخرى)

القيمة الدفترية	القيمة العادلة			
	المستوى 1	المستوى 2	المستوى 3	مجموع القيمة العادلة
43,424	-	1,393	43,424	43,424
234,356	-	57,215	235,141	234,356
2,103	-	2,103	2,103	2,103

31 ديسمبر 2016

الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة
من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
استثمارات أخرى

المطلوبات المالية الغير مقاسة بالقيمة العادلة
قروض وسلفيات

المطلوبات المالية المقاسة بالقيمة العادلة
مقابل محتمل (ذمم دائنة أخرى)

لم تكن هناك تحويلات بين المستويات 1 و 3 خلال الفترة. ولم تكشف المجموعة القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية مثل الذمم التجارية المدينة والذمم المدينة الأخرى، والذمم الدائنة التجارية والأخرى والنقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك، وذلك لأن قيمتها الدفترية هي تقريب معقول للقيمة العادلة.

شركة البحرين للاتصالات السلكية واللاسلكية (ش.م.ب)
إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المختصرة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017

12. التحليل القطاعي

القطاعات التشغيلية

يتم توزيع عمليات المجموعة بين كل من البحرين والأردن والمالديف ومجموعة Sure (بما في ذلك Guernsey, Jersey, Isle of Man, South Atlantic and Diego Garcia (ودول أخرى. الدول الأخرى تشمل الكويت واليمن ومصر. المعلومات القطاعية للفترة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017 هي كما يلي:

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2016 (مراجعة)					
استيعاد المعاملات الداخلية	دول أخرى	Sure Group	المالديف	الأردن	البحرين
90,928	-	5,860	14,084	16,254	18,211
(1,203)	512	-	-	-	247
12,246	96	500	552	5,481	(818)
					6,435

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017 (مراجعة)					
استيعاد المعاملات الداخلية	دول أخرى	Sure Group	المالديف	الأردن	البحرين
89,693	-	6,006	12,377	15,742	18,714
(1,087)	522	-	-	-	389
10,608	(4)	(683)	464	5,080	(3,084)
					8,835

مبيعات وأرباح القطاع
الإيرادات (زديان خارجيين)
إيرادات داخلية
الربح

كما في 31 ديسمبر 2016 (محققة)					
استيعاد المعاملات الداخلية	دول أخرى	Sure Group	المالديف	الأردن	البحرين
682,522	76,308	103,561	99,420	255,412	171,460
268,413	34,586	19,797	35,526	17,516	169,835
950,935	110,894	123,358	134,946	272,928	341,295
(32,486)					
166,971	19,739	10,865	19,040	61,213	112,388
(56,274)	1,767	9,181	8,073	53,103	185,512
246,996	1,767	9,181	8,073	53,103	185,512
(10,640)					
413,967	21,506	20,046	27,113	114,316	297,900
(66,914)					

كما في 31 مارس 2017 (مراجعة)					
استيعاد المعاملات الداخلية	دول أخرى	Sure Group	المالديف	الأردن	البحرين
674,889	74,528	101,848	97,357	250,946	172,334
283,763	32,639	19,295	41,353	19,456	181,203
958,652	107,167	121,143	138,710	270,402	353,537
(32,307)					
189,622	19,603	9,096	17,807	65,573	135,161
(57,618)	1,826	9,026	7,989	49,626	186,181
243,243	1,826	9,026	7,989	49,626	186,181
(11,405)					
432,865	21,429	18,122	25,796	115,199	321,342
(69,023)					

موجودات ومطلوبات
القطاع
الموجودات غير المتداولة
الموجودات المتداولة
مجموع الموجودات
المطلوبات المتداولة
المطلوبات غير المتداولة
مجموع المطلوبات